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Parks and Recreation Community Advisory Committee 
Regular Meeting Agenda 

 
Ramona Community Center 

434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, CA 92065 
Tuesday October 17, 2023 

6:30 P.M. 
 

Members of the public may attend the meeting in person or use this link to join virtually: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83133408123?pwd=OTYybFlwRWFyOTdHeG4vclJkZzBaQT09 

or by phone: 1 669 444 9171 US 
 

Meeting ID: 831 3340 8123 & Passcode: 362963 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
A. Opening of Meeting: 
 

A.1. Call to Order and Roll Call 
 
A.2. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Committee on any Subject 

within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 
 
A.3. Adoption of the Parks and Recreation CAC Meeting Minutes for  
 September 19, 2023 
 
 Recommendation:  To adopt the meeting Minutes of September 19, 2023. 

B. Discussion Items: 
  

B.1. Proposed Fees for Field Use, Community Center, Outdoor Community Center and 
Other Park Areas  

Recommendation:  Staff respectfully request the Parks and Recreation Community 
Advisory Committee recommend these Park and Facility Fees for review and approval 
by the RMWD Board of Directors. 

C. District Reports: 

C.1.  Activity Report for 3rd Quarter 2023 and 2nd Quarter Look Ahead 
 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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C.2.  Construction and Maintenance Activity Report for 3rd Quarter 2023 and Look 
Ahead 

 
C.3.  Park Financial Reports 

 
C.4.  Verbal Reports (Staff) 

 
D. Committee Reports: 

 D.1. Member Reports and Requests 
 
 D.2. Ad Hoc Committee Reports 
 

Field Use    Dennis Poland, Brianna McCormick, Jennifer Hinojosa  
  
Master Plan    Casey Lynch, Dennis Poland, Dave Ross      

Alternates: John Erro, Chris Bertolero 
 
E. Date and time of next committee meeting:  

The next scheduled meeting date is November 21, 2023 at 6:30 p.m. There will be a brief 
discussion with Committee members to possibly combine both November & December 
meetings. 

 
 
 
 

Adjourn 
 
 

Ramona Municipal Water District in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), requests individuals who require specific 
accommodations to access, attend or participate in the Board Meeting, due to a disability, to please contact the Administrative Services 
Department at least two business days prior to the scheduled meeting to ensure that the District may assist you. 
Telephone: (760) 789-1330; T.D.D.: (760) 789-9497. 

NOTE:  ANY ITEM APPEARING ON THIS AGENDA MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTION MAY BE TAKEN AT THE DISCRETION OF THE 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

The Agenda was posted at least 72 hours before the meeting in a location freely accessible to the public. Additions to the Agenda may be 
made in accordance with Section 54954.2 of the California Government Code.  Agenda item memorandums or documents prepared for the 
Board of Directors are available for public review online at www.rmwd.org and at the RMWD office,105 Earlham Street, Ramona, 
California during normal business hours, Monday through Thursday 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. and the agenda is posted at the Ramona Public 
Library. The Agenda is also posted at Ramona Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, California.  

http://www.rmwd.org/
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    MINUTES FOR THE MEETING 
OF PARKS AND RECREATION COMMUNITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
September 19, 2023 

 
 

 
PRESENT 
Nina Schwettmann, Chair 
Casey Lynch, Vice-Chair 
Torry Brean, Alternate  
Karen Domnitz 
John Erro, Alternate 
 
ABSENT: 
Chris Bertolero, Alternate 
Jennifer Hinojosa, Alternate 
Darby Vorce, Alternate 
Helene Armand, Alternate  
 
Also Present: Director Jim Piva, General Manager Erica Wolski, Parks and Facilities 
Administrator Megan Sandven, Administrative Services Manager Tim Clement, Management 
Analyst Gaby Uribe and Board Secretary Kellie Barclay. 
 
A. 

A.1. Call to Order and Roll Call 
 

The Parks and Recreation Citizens Advisory Committee Meeting of the Ramona Municipal 
Water District was called to order by Chairperson Schwettman at 6:31 p.m. She led the 
Committee, staff and public in the Pledge of Allegiance. Roll was called by Board Secretary 
Kellie Barclay. 
 

A.2. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Committee on any 
Subject within the Committees Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 

 
David Maskall addressed the Committee regarding possible pickle ball courts at Wellfield Park. 

A.3. Adoption of the Parks and Recreation CAC Meeting Minutes for  
 August 22, 2023 
 

Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes of August 22, 2023. 
 
Seeing no opposition, Chairperson Schwettmann approved the minutes from the meeting of 
August 22, 2022.  
 
B. Discussion Items: 
 
 B.1. Capital Projects – Status of FY 23-24 Projects and Overview Of Architect’s  
  Condition Assessment 
 

Brianna McCormick 
Dennis Poland 
Dave Ross  
Travis Scott 
Cheryl Wegner, Alternate 
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Recommendation:  A presentation will be given with an overview of the proposed 
projects completed, in progress or planned for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 along with 
the findings from the architect’s report.  

General Manager Erica Wolski presented information to the CAC reviewing several current park 
projects, including the installation of an air conditioning unit at the community center, an arc 
flash study to create single line drawings for all electrical panels, refurbishing and connection of 
park wells to a system that enables remote and on-site gathering and analyzing of well data, 
field lighting, securing the soccer fields from vandalism, renovating the adult softball snackbar 
into a one-story building, and setting aside a budget for permitting and minor work for a 
caretaker space. She also reviewed the condition assessment of the Community Center, Junior 
Fairgrounds, Ramona Outdoor Community Center and the surrounding buildings, and briefly 
explained the upgrades and repairs that would be required, and mentioned the cost of bringing 
the structures into code compliance. Committee and staff discussion followed regarding ADA 
upgrades and funding for park bleachers, prioritization of the project upgrade list and electrical 
upgrades. Wolski also told the committee of recently receiving a grant for two drinking fountain 
bottle fill stations and provided an update on the Park Land Dedication Ordinance (PLDO) 
project for soccer field lighting and a scoreboard that would begin construction soon. 

B.2. Parks and Recreation Financial Planning  

Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends the Parks and Recreation 
Community Advisory Committee provide discussion as appropriate. 
 

Chief Financial Officer, Joe Spence gave a financial presentation explaining details & 
background on District finances to assist the CAC with making informed decisions on park 
projects. 

B.3.  Field Use and Allocation 

Recommendation: Staff respectfully request the Parks and Recreation 
Community Advisory Committee recommend this Field Use and Allocation Policy 
for review and approval by the Ramona Municipal Water District Board of 
Directors. 
 

Megan Sandven, Park and Facilities Administrator, introduced the new policy to the committee, 
explaining she needed further input from them on tournament fees, food vendors and parking 
matters. Included among the proposals from the CAC was defining more complex areas in the 
park - in relation to rental fees, parking fees versus an all-inclusive parking included flat fee to 
provide for park maintenance, having an approved list of food vendors and security companies 
for events, and rental fees for overnight camping. Discussion was also held on how parking fees 
and food truck payments were currently collected (such as via flat fees or a percent of profits) 
and whether they should continue to be a source of income for user groups, split with the 
District or charged solely by the District. The committee supported charging a nominal fee for 
processing of the vendors (collecting insurance, food handler cards, etc.) and provided them 
information on park rules, but for the current field policy, athletic user groups can continue to 
charge vendors either a flat fee or a percent of profits to have vendors at their games or events. 
 
Vice Chair Lynch felt that the proposed camping fee of $25 per night was too low and 
recommended $150 per night. Member Scott mentioned he has paid $50 per night for dry 
camping and $150 per night with hookups for overnight camping for events in other areas. 
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Sandven reported that the RBI tournament in May charged $150 for four nights of dry camping 
in May 2023 and that County Parks charge $35 to 60 per night.  

It was also suggested that details are needed on what constitutes a tournament in terms of 
event-related overnight camping with hired onsite security, as the tournaments do not typically 
require a Community Event Permit from the County. It was decided with a motion from Chair 
Schwettmann with a second by Vice Chair Lynch to revisit the policy in one year, from the time it 
is adopted, to measure the action principle and the success of the policy, with an exception for 
the Director to review the policy earlier if needed. 

C.   Reports: 

None. 

D. Committee Reports: 

Member Scott gave a short report with important dates for the Ramona Junior Fair:  
Annual Pie Auction, Saturday, June 1, 2024, and Ramona Junior Fair, July 20th to July 28th, 
2024. 

Vice Chairperson Lynch gave a report on the Master Plan Ad Hoc Committee stating they met 
briefly today. He explained the activities & efforts that would be used to create the map and 
report.  

E. Date and time of next committee meeting:  

October 17th, 2023 6:30 p.m. at the Ramona Community Center 

Chairperson Schwettmann adjourned the meeting at 8:04 p.m. 

Adjourn 

ATTEST: 

______________________________ 
Nina Schwettmann, Chairperson 
Parks and Recreation Community 
Advisory Committee 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER 
DISTRICT 

______________________________ 
Kellie C. Barclay, Board Secretary 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

Agenda Item No. B.1. 
Parks and Recreation CAC 
Meeting of October 17, 2023 

 
Committee Members 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: PROPOSED FEES FOR FIELD USE, COMMUNITY CENTER, OUTDOOR 

COMMUNITY CENTER AND OTHER PARK AREAS  
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Purpose 
To provide the final proposed fees for Field Use, Community Center, Outdoor Community 
Center, and other areas within the park. 
 
Background  
Historically fees within the park and facilities were determined by Ramona Parks and Recreation 
Association (RPRA) or the sub-leasing organizations.  To streamline the fees, and approach 
cost recovery, it was determined that RMWD would evaluate and develop a new fee structure. 

 
Discussion  
To adopt the proposed fee schedule, RMWD will publish a public notice at least 10 days prior to 
the public hearing to adopt these fees. It is anticipated that the public hearing will take place at a 
regularly scheduled RMWD board meeting. Pending committee input, staff are proposing to 
publish the notice in order to hold the public hearing and adopt the fee schedule at the 
November 14, 2023, Board of Directors meeting. Community Center, ROCC, and other charges 
under the proposed fee structure will begin following the RMWD board meeting at which the 
fees are adopted. Field usage fees are anticipated to be effective January 15, 2024. 
 
Fiscal Impact  
Revenue generated from Field Use, Facility rentals, and other charges is dependent on usage. 
However, based on the usage proposed for spring and fall 2023 seasons, the District would 
have received $88,800 in 2023 from hourly field usage fees and an estimated six tournaments. 
Estimated Community Center annual revenue based on current Senior Center, Church, 
meeting, and private rentals is $29,000.  Projected ROCC annual revenue from events and 
private rentals is approximately $90,000 – $100,000, for a total of approximately $210,000.  
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The estimated annual cost for landscaping, gopher control and electricity for the sports fields is 
$108,300, and the estimated annual cost for utilities, custodian, and landscape maintenance for 
the Community Center is $107,000.  Staff is still compiling data to determine costs associated 
with the Outdoor Community Center.  The annual operating expenses (without the Outdoor 
Community Center) are estimated at $215,000. These estimates do not include non-routine 
maintenance or capital project expenses and thus a supplemental source of revenue, such as 
property tax either from Improvement District A funds or discretionary property tax, is needed to 
cover expenses under the current fee structure. 
 
Recommendation  
Staff respectfully request the Parks and Recreation Community Advisory Committee 
recommend these Park and Facility Fees for review and approval by the Ramona Municipal 
Water District Board of Directors. 

Prepared by: Megan Sandven, Parks and Facilities Administrator 
 
Submitted by:   Erica Wolski, General Manager, P.E 
 
 
ATTACHMENT:  
Attachment 1 Proposed New Park Fees     B.1. Page 3-4  
 



Group 1 and 2 Group 3 and 4
hourly rates hourly rates Number of fields available

Baseball field 5.00$                 10.00$              5 at main complex, 4 at field 2 complex
Baseball field with Lights 20.00$               40.00$              

Soccer field 65x45 or larger 6.00$                 12.00$              currently 3 at main field and 1 at back fields
with lights 25.00$               50.00$              

Soccer field smaller than 65x45 3.00$                 8.00$                currently 2 at main field and 4 at back fields
with lights 12.00$               30.00$              

Adult softball field 5.00$                 10.00$              2
with lights 20.00$               40.00$              

youth softball field 5.00$                 10.00$              5
with lights 20.00$               40.00$              

multipurpose field 2 complex 5.00$                 10.00$              2 soccer fields or to be determined for other uses
20.00$               40.00$              

tournaments $500/day $750/day

Main Baseball Complex (5 fields), Youth Softball Complex (5 
fields), Main Soccer Fields (5 fields) - use of other fields may incur 
additional $100 per day fee (ex. Field 2 baseball/soccer/multi 
fields, back soccer fields, adult softball fields)

event camping * $25/site
Use of camping or concession stand fees determined on 
individual basis for group 3/4 but is very limited availability 

snack bar $500/season
Use of camping or concession stand fees determined on 
individual basis for group 3/4 but is very limited availability 

FEE SCHEDULE

ATTACHMENT 1
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Resident Non-Resident
Community Center hourly rates hourly rates
Auditorium 100.00$             105.00$           auditorium use requires separate set up/tear down fee
Multipurpose Room 50.00$               55.00$              
Computer Room 20.00$               25.00$              
Kitchen 100.00$             105.00$           
Entire Building (no kitchen) 125.00$             130.00$           
Room Set up/tear down 25.00$               30.00$              
Parking Lot Only 50.00$               55.00$              parking lot included with building rental
Open Lot Only 100.00$             125.00$           open lot NOT included with building rental

Resident Non-Resident
ROCC Daily Rate Daily Rate
Pavilion Side 1,800.00$         2,000.00$        
Arena Side 1,800.00$         2,000.00$        
Entire Facility 3,500.00$         4,000.00$        
Parking Lot only 200.00$             250.00$           
Weeknight rentals Negotiated Individually
Events longer than 3 days Negotiated Individually

Resident Non-Resident
OTHER Hourly Rate Hourly Rate
Elm Street Parking Lot 50.00$               55.00$              Restrooms/Dumpster access included - no power available
Storage Negotiated Individually
Unique Events Negotiated Individually
Long Term Rentals Negotiated Individually

One Time Fee Annual Renewal

Vendors 50.00$                25.00$               
Once vendor policy is developed and approved, fees will be 
implemented

ATTACHMENT 1
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Agenda Item No. C.1. 

       CAC Meeting of October 17, 2023 
 
 
To:  Parks and Recreation Community Advisory Committee     
          
From:  Megan Sandven, Parks and Facilities Administrator 
 
Subject: Activity Report for 3rd Quarter 2023 and 2nd Quarter Look Ahead 
 
 
Events Held Between July 1, 2023, and Present 
 
Ramona Junior Fairgrounds & Ramona Outdoor Community Center 
 
• July 22-29: Ramona Junior Fair 

• July 28 – 30: Ramona Country Fair 

• August 24 – 26: Ramona Rodeo  

• Daily attendance: 800 (Thursday), sold out Friday and Saturday (approx. 4,000 general admission 
tickets each night) 

• September 15: Kiwanis Bow Wow Pow Wow (23 dogs and their people) 

• September 23: Community Coffee at Ramona Junior Fair (approximately 60 people attended) 

• October 1: ROCC Open House – low attendance due to rain and short notice, second one to be 
held in the spring 

• October 7-8: Motorcycle Rally (attendance 300 on Saturday and 200 on Sunday) 

• 3 Quinceañeras 

• 1 Wedding 
 
Current Athletic Field User Groups  
 
• Ramona Soccer League/INTRA Fall season ending first week of November - 427 participants 

• Ramona Pony Baseball Fall season ending October 22 – 273 participants 

• Rebels Soccer – 180 participants 

• Adult Softball League – Not yet received 

 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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• Youth Girls Softball – 81 participants 

• MVP Hustle Travel Baseball – 1 team once per week 

• Villavicencio Travel Baseball – 1 team twice per week 

There are over 961 youth athletes participating in sports programs hosted in the park. Thank you to the 
sports groups that provided the User Group Information Sheet with the names of your board members, 
numbers of participants, fee structure, and schedules. 
 
Ramona Community Center Usage from July - October 

• Ramona Senior Center – every Monday-Friday 8am -4pm 

• Ramona Valley Presbyterian Church – every Sunday 

• 2 Senior Center Friday Night Bingo Fundraisers  

• Senior Center staff CPR Training 

• 31 community meetings  

o Parks CAC, RMWD Board of Directors, Ramona Design Review Board (DRB), Ramona 
Community Planning Group (RCPG), RCPG Subcommittees  (Transportation and Trails, 
Parks and Recreation, Greater Ramona, and RSRS), Cubs Scouts, Ramona Soccer League 
Board, Pop Warner Board, Santa Maria Creek Greenway, Ramona Senior Center’s Board 
(PEF, Inc.), Alpha Omega Seminar 

 
Upcoming Events 

• 10/15 - JK8K – throughout entire park 

• 10/15 - Quinceanera rental - ROCC 

• 10/15 - Ramona High School Girls Volleyball Cornhole Fundraiser – main soccer fields 

• 10/21 - Play for Shea Softball Tournament – adult softball fields 

• 10/21 - Quinceañera rental - ROCC 

• 10/27 - 10/29 - Field of Screams Baseball Tournament – main baseball complex/field 2 

• 10/28 - Robert Mack Foundation Softball Tournament – adult softball fields 

• 10/28 - Horseshoe Tournament – horseshoe pits 

• 10/27-10/29 - Sniffer Dog Trials - ROCC 

• 11/4 - luncheon rental (private) - ROCC 

• 12/3 - San Diego Flyball 4th Annual Tournament - ROCC 

• 12/9 - Community coffee – Community Center – free to public, all are invited to learn about the 
programs operating in the Community Center 
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Agenda Item No. C.2. 

                CAC Meeting of October 17, 2023 
 
 
To:  Parks and Recreation Community Advisory Committee     
           
From:  Megan Sandven, Parks and Facilities Administrator 
 
Subject: Construction & Maintenance Activity Report for 3rd Quarter 2023 and Look Ahead 
 
 
Projects Completed 
 
ROCC Upgrades 
 
Cross Connections in Water System 

After the July 1st park transition to RMWD operation of the park, RMWD found several safety issues at 
the ROCC including several cross connections where outlets that should have been connected to 
potable water were connected to well water. The primary cross connection was located in the sink in 
the addon to the kitchen area (used for serving beer at the fair) and has been repaired. All hose bibs 
have been labelled with tags stating they are non-potable and any sinks that were not connected to 
potable water have been marked accordingly. Long term, the District is looking to transition the well 
water hose bibs to quick couplers to restrict access and add hose bibs that are off of the potable line. 
The District will also likely remove the rear meter at ROCC and re-plumb ROCC so that all potable 
water is served off of Aqua Lane. The rear meter is a dead end and the line serves only the hydrant and 
ROCC water meter. This requires significant flushing of the line via the hydrant to maintain water quality 
at the rear ROCC water meter. 
 
Irrigation System 

The irrigation system is manual at ROCC and is not centrally controlled. Battery operated controllers 
have been placed at the irrigation control valves throughout the ROCC to make irrigation easier to 
manage for the District’s landscape contractor. However, long term, the District plans to centralize the 
irrigation control as it is difficult to adjust the multiple battery operated controllers on a weekly basis to 
ensure that weekend events at ROCC are not subject to accidental overnight irrigation of vendors or 
other event equipment/persons. 
 
 

 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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Fence Repairs 

The fence located near the creek at the corner of Field 2 and the ROCC was washed out during the last 
winter. This fence has been repaired. A fence was also added near the VIP bar to cover the gap left 
when the former lease holder removed a sea train container.  
 
Cost to Complete 

The estimated cost for these repairs was approximately $30,000. A capital project number has been 
opened and funds were transferred from another capital job number (arc flash study). Therefore, there 
will be less funds available for electrical improvements in FY23-24. 
 
Park Condition Assessment 

An overview of this project and its findings was provided at the September CAC meeting. An 
assessment of hazardous materials was also completed as required by the Community Resilience 
Center grant program. However, the results were somewhat vague. No asbestos, lead, etc were found. 
However, it is possible these hazards still exist and will need to be tested during any building demolition 
and reconstruction. The District is also going to work with the architect this quarter to clarify the report 
and make a final revision. Cost to complete: $95,000 for both reports. 
 
Repairs to Girls Softball Scoreboards 

The District’s electrician made repairs to the Girls Softball scoreboards, which were noted in 
approximately May 2023 were no longer working as some of the electrical parts had been stolen. (This 
was not reported to District but discovered by attendance of the RBI tournament by one of RMWD’s 
staff.) Parts were ordered and the work was completed on approximately July 11th. All three 
scoreboards have been tested and worked as of July 11th. Each scoreboard has its own remote and 
there is only one remote per scoreboard. Long term, the District will install a metal box over the 
electrical components at the bottom the scoreboard to make it more difficult to steal the components.  
The District also made some electrical improvements to the lights at Girl’s Softball. Cost to complete: 
$4,109 (parts and lift rental only). 
 
Repairs to Soccer and Adult Softball Bathrooms 

There has been some ongoing vandalism issues with lights being broken. New lights are being installed 
with cages to reduce the ability for vandals to break them. 
 
Furniture/Appliance Dumping 

Long term, the District is planning to install automatic security gates to block access to the park at night 
in the hopes of improving security and reducing the amount of illegal dumping that occurs. In the 
interim, since July 1st, the District takes any items, such as refrigerators and recliners, etc., that are 
dumped in the park to the District’s roll off in the District yard for pick up by Ramona Disposal. 
 
Carpet Cleaning/Chair Cleaning at Community Center 

The carpets and chairs were cleaned at the Community Center on October 7th.  
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Projects In Progress 

Park Land Dedication Ordinance (PLDO) Project – Soccer Lighting and Girls Softball Scoreboard 

This project is currently out to bid and is anticipated to be awarded at the District’s November 14th 
Board meeting. The project is estimated to be complete in approximately 4 months from Notice to 
Proceed to the contractor. However, for the soccer light portion of the project, SDG&E needs to 
complete their construction, which includes a new transformer and the electrical switchboard that the 
District’s contractor will order currently has a lead time of approximately 12 months. Therefore, while 
the Girls Softball scoreboard should be in place and ready to use before summer 2023, the lighting at 
the soccer fields near adult softball will not be functional until late winter 2024 or early spring 2025. 
 
Tree Trimming 

The District is collecting quotes from tree trimmers for areas throughout the park. Current priority is 
trimming the trees that are blocking the field lighting on the adult softball field as it is creating a safety 
issue.  

The District is also collecting quotes to trim the tree at the rear of the community center that is blocking 
a light and trimming the trees within the baseball complex. Let the District know if there are other areas 
of the park that need tree trimming. 
 
Fence near Adult Softball/Soccer Fields 

In order to prevent driving on the back soccer fields, the District is near completion on installing a series 
of bollards and a locked gate to prevent vehicles from driving on the unpaved area between the soccer 
fields and the creek. The bollard spacing and height were designed to allow pedestrians, bicyclists and 
horses to pass through but not ATVs and cars. If user groups need vehicular access to this area of the 
park, please coordinate with the District for access.  
 
Sports Lighting 

The District is waiting to receive quotes on the Field 2 Lighting and will provide an update when the 
contract is awarded and the work is scheduled. This work may exceed $60,000 and require District 
Board approval.  
 
There are lights that are out at Adult Softball and at the main Soccer Fields. The District is working to 
get quotes to install and reposition the bulbs at Adult Softball. The bulb type at the main Soccer Fields 
is unknown and will be checked when the Adult Softball lights are installed, but the bulbs may need to 
be ordered and then scheduled as neither soccer nor the District has the bulbs in hand. 
 
Arc Flash Study/Electrical Single Line Diagrams 

As noted at the September CAC meeting, this work is in progress and scheduled to be complete by the 
end of the month. 
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SCADA Install at Yard Tank and Wells 

As noted at the September CAC meeting, the SCADA system at the Yard Tank is functioning and the 
SCADA system to monitor the wells should be complete by the end of the year.  
 
Irrigation Booster Pumps 

As noted at the September CAC meeting, new pressure tanks have been installed and work on booster 
pumps at Wells 1 and 15 has been completed. $20,350 of the $30,000 budget has been spent to date. 
 
Upcoming Projects 
Unallocated funds remaining are approximately $100,000 pending results of the electrical inspection 
that is due at the end of the month. If no urgent safety issues, these findings will be added to the FY24-
25 facility plan and the $100,000 will remain in the capital budget for the remainder of FY23-24 to 
handle any emergency or safety improvements identified between October 2023 and June 2024. 
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Agenda Item No. C.3. 

                CAC Meeting of October 17, 2023 
 
 
To:  Parks and Recreation Community Advisory Committee     
     
          
From:  Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
Subject: Park Financial Reports 
 
 
Monthly Financials 

The District adopts monthly financial reports at its Board meetings. For example, accounts with activity 
in July are closed in August and submitted to the Board in October and therefore, the reports provided 
are approximately two months behind. The attached financials are for the month of August and are on 
the District’s Board meeting agenda for 10/24 for approval. Attachment 1 includes the following: 
 

• Unaudited Statement of Revenue and Expenses, Park Fund  
For August 2023 and the Second Fiscal Month Ending August 31, 2023 

• Capital Projects, August 31, 2023 with Summary 

• Statement of Cash and Investments, August 31, 2023 
 
Accounts Payable Report 

On a quarterly basis, the District provides an Accounts Payable Report to its Board of Directors. This 
report provides a list of all checks written in the quarter. The Accounts Payable Report for Park Funds 3 
and 13 is attached as Attachment 2.  
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Attachment 1  Monthly Financial Reports (Park Only) for    C.3. Page 2-5 

Month Ending August 31,2023 
 

Attachment 2  Accounts Payable Report (Park Only) for 3rd Quarter 2023 C.3. Page 6-7 
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

August August-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 03 - PARK  

REVENUE

RENT/LEASE INCOME 3,775$             15,868 35,000              (19,132)$      

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 3,775               15,868              35,000              (19,132)        

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED - DISTRICT A¹ 15,083             30,167              30,167              -               

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 671                  1,393                833                   559

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 15,754             31,559              31,000              559              

TOTAL REVENUE 19,529             47,427              66,000              (18,573)        

EXPENSES

OPERATING EXPENSES (98,664)            (111,105)           (84,000)             (27,105)        

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT² (98,664)            (111,105)           (84,000)             (27,105)        

TOTAL EXPENSES (98,664)            (111,105)           (84,000)             (27,105)        

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES (79,135)$          (63,678)$           (18,000)$           (45,678)$      

TRANSFERS FROM CAPITAL FUNDS 12,500             25,000              25,000              -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (66,635)$          (38,678)$           7,000$              (45,678)$      

¹Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

PARK FUND

FOR AUGUST 2023 AND THE SECOND FISCAL MONTH ENDING AUGUST 31, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1
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Project FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24
Manager Carry Forward Additions Postponements Transfers Budget Month YTD Available

FUND 43 Water Capital Improvement Projects

51261 Pressure Reducing Valve (PRV) RS/JL -$    125,000$    -$    -$    125,000$    -$    -$    125,000$    
51264 Pump Station Electric Control Center "MCC" Rehab JL 70,685 100,000 - - 170,685 - - 170,685 
51270 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks RS/JL 183,179 - - - 183,179 - - 183,179 
51272 Chavez Pipeline Loop MM 561,071 - (561,071)         - - - - - 
51273 Snows Zone Pipeline Loop MM 550,080 - (550,080)         - - - - - 
51274 Treated Water Tank * MM 1,370,698       - (1,370,698)      - - - - - 
51275 Poway #3 Pump and Pump Head JL 100,000 - - - 100,000 - - 100,000 
51276 2 - Ammonia Monochloramine Analyzer JL 11,577 - - - 11,577 - - 11,577 
51277 HACH Water Quality Data Base JL 41,500 - - - 41,500 - - 41,500 
51278 Water Asset Management System Hardware & Software JL 123,839 - - - 123,839 - - 123,839 
51279 New Warehouse Design JL 50,220 - - - 50,220 - - 50,220 

Ramona Dam Slide Gate Control Panel - 100,000 (100,000)         - - - - - 
3,062,848$     325,000$    (2,581,848)$    -$    806,000$    -$    -$    806,000$    

FUND 26 General Fund Capital Purchases

56020 Facilities - Building Renovation JS 250,000$    20,000$    -$    -$    270,000$    -$    -$    270,000$    
250,000$    20,000$    -$    -$    270,000$    -$    -$    270,000$    

FUND 10 Water Capital Replacement Projects - Energy

57021 Poway #3 600 HP Motor JL 175,000$    -$    -$    -$    175,000$    -$    -$    175,000$    
175,000$    -$    -$    -$    175,000$    -$    -$    175,000$    

FUND 11 Water Capital Replacements Projects

51940A Infrastructure replacement program RS/JL 1,679,787$     2,000,000$     -$    -$    3,679,787$     658,986$    665,200$    3,014,587$    
51942 Water meter replacement JL - 350,000 - - 350,000 48,290 135,886 214,114 
51949 Tank and Reservoir Rehab Program RS/JL 394,185 1,500,000       - - 1,894,185       179,983 179,983 1,714,201       
51952 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment JL 17,508 30,500 - - 48,008 - 30,461 17,547 

51952-01 Systems Vehicle - 2023 Chevy Silverado 1500 JL - 58,938 58,938 58,938 58,938 - 
51953 Poway Pump Station low flow Natural Gas Engines RS/JL 58,870 - - - 58,870 - - 58,870 
51961 Treated Non-Potable Backflows (Fire Hydrants) RS/JL 185,000 - - - 185,000 - - 185,000 
51962 Poway # 2 Pump Rebuild JL 7,333 - - - 7,333 - - 7,333 
51964 Operations Water System SCADA HMI / Hardware JL 45,180 - - - 45,180 - - 45,180 
51965 18 " Pipeline Replacement RS/JL 81,832 3,100,000       - - 3,181,832       - - 3,181,832       

Lake Pump Replacement MM/JL 175,000 - - (58,938)          116,062 - - 116,062 
51966 Yard Concrete Batch Plant and Tow Mixer - 52,500 - - 52,500 - - 52,500 

2,644,695$     7,033,000$     -$    -$    9,677,695$     946,198$    1,070,469$    8,607,226$    

FUND 13 Park Capital Replacement Projects

53001 Park Capital Projects Park -$    -$    -$    -$    -$    -$    -$    -$    
Community Center Air Conditioners Park 14,536 - - 7,500 22,036 - - 22,036 

53004 SCADA Hardware & Programming JL - 100,000 - (48,000)          52,000 - - 52,000 
53002 Arch Flash Study/Motor Control Center JL - 100,000 - (15,000)          85,000 - - 85,000 

Field Lighting - Field 2 Park - 85,000 - 5,500 90,500 - - 90,500 
53005 Source Wells JL - 70,000 - - 70,000 2,174 2,174 67,826 

Major Use Permit Revision Park - 50,000 - (50,000)          - - - - 
53003 Park Condition Assessment Park - - - 100,000         100,000 231 231 99,769 
53006 Irrigation Booster Pumps JL - 30,000 - - 30,000 1,886 7,256 22,744 

Caretaker Space Park - 5,000 - - 5,000 - - 5,000 
14,536$    440,000$    -$    -$    454,536$    4,291$    9,661$    444,875$    

* Project designated to be paid for using restricted funds

Ramona Municipal Water District
Capital  Projects
August 31, 2023
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Project FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24
Summary Manager Carry Forward Additions Postponements Transfers Budget Month YTD Available

Water Program 5,882,543$     7,358,000$     (2,581,848)$    -$               10,658,695$   946,198$        1,070,469$     9,588,226$     
Santa Maria Wastewater Program 3,871,087       861,250          (400,000)         -                 4,332,337       422,279          467,795          3,864,542       
San Vicente Wastewater Program 625,845          986,250          -                  -                 1,612,095       34,285            79,254            1,532,841       
Parks & Recreation 14,536            440,000          -                  -                 454,536          4,291              9,661              444,875          
General Fund 250,000          20,000            -                  -                 270,000          -                  -                  270,000          

Total Capital Projects 10,644,010$   9,665,500$     (2,981,848)$    -$               17,327,662$   1,407,053$     1,627,178$     15,700,483$   

August 31, 2023

Ramona Municipal Water District
Capital  Projects
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BEGINNING ENDING 

BALANCE ACTIVITY BALANCE

CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY ACCOUNT

California Asset Management Program¹ 38,178,179$     179,427$          38,357,605$     
Local Agency Investment Funds¹ 2,104,439         -                    2,104,439         
General Checking 3,799,465         (1,911,057)        1,888,408         

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS 44,082,083$     (1,731,630)$      42,350,452$     

  
CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND

OPERATING FUNDS

01 Water Fund 7,712,947$       42,090$            7,755,037$       
03 Park Fund 193,602            (67,981)             125,621            
04 Sewer - San Vicente 3,029,903         (269,501)           2,760,403         
05 Sewer - Santa Maria 3,205,654         (257,296)           2,948,358         
06 General Fund 3,615,007         (53,477)             3,561,530         

    Total Operating Funds 17,757,114       (606,165)           17,150,949       

 

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

51 Water  Debt Service 884,474            14,299              898,773            
    Total Debt Service Funds 884,474            14,299              898,773            

CAPITAL PROJECTS & EQUIPMENT

10 Cap. Replacement - Energy 1,144,841         4,708                1,149,549         
11 Cap. Replacement - Water 7,422,629         (600,071)           6,822,558         
13 Cap. Replacement - Park 648,281            (14,127)             634,154            
14 Cap. Improvement  - San Vicente 528,689            (22,882)             505,807            
15 Cap. Improvement  - Santa Maria 2,656,806         (14,131)             2,642,675         
22 Cap. Replacement - San Vicente 2,522,167         (82,826)             2,439,341         
25 Cap. Replacement - Santa Maria 5,173,878         (464,892)           4,708,986         
26 Cap. Improvement  - General Fund 750,813            3,088                753,900            
43 Cap. Improvement - Water 4,592,391         51,368              4,643,760         

    Total Cap Proj & Equip 25,440,495$     (1,139,764)$      24,300,731$     

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND 44,082,083$     (1,731,630)$      42,350,452$     

¹LAIF and CAMP Balances reported at Fair Market Value
All investments are in compliance with the Ramona Municipal Water District  Investment Policy.  

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS

AUGUST 31, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1

C.3. Page 5

ewolski
Rectangle

ewolski
Rectangle



Post Date Amount Activity Type Account Account Name Description Vendor
Fund: 03 - PARKS (OPERATING)

03-1311-63110 TRAVEL, CONFERENCES, MEETINGS

09/15/2023 193.95 Actual 03-1311-63110 TRAVEL, CONFERENCES, MEETINGS TIM C/VISA/SEPT 2023 US BANK 
TOTAL 193.95

03-1311-64460 COMMUNICATIONS
08/15/2023 760.24 Actual 03-1311-64460 COMMUNICATIONS COMMUNICATIONS VERIZON WIRELESS
09/15/2023 33.22 Actual 03-1311-64460 COMMUNICATIONS COMMUNICATIONS VERIZON WIRELESS

TOTAL 793.46

03-1311-64480 UTILITIES
08/15/2023 3,383.84 Actual 03-1311-64480 UTILITIES IND PARK ACCOUNTS SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC
08/25/2023 8,450.16 Actual 03-1311-64480 UTILITIES UTILITIES/IND PARK ACCOUNTS SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC
09/15/2023 75.00 Actual 03-1311-64480 UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/223 AQUA LN RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE
09/15/2023 150.00 Actual 03-1311-64480 UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/100 FIFTH ST/3YD BIN RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE
09/15/2023 150.00 Actual 03-1311-64480 UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/929 ELM ST RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE
09/15/2023 75.00 Actual 03-1311-64480 UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/100 2ND ST RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE
09/29/2023 10,392.11 Actual 03-1311-64480 UTILITIES UTILITIES GROUP 1808 SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC
09/29/2023 4,071.41 Actual 03-1311-64480 UTILITIES UTILITIES GROUP 2800 SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC
09/29/2023 372.31 Actual 03-1311-64520 UTILITIES REL #004 PROPANE/434 AQUA LN KAMPS PROPANE
09/29/2023 87.19 Actual 03-1311-64480 UTILITIES IND PARK ACCOUNT/2100 0095 9537 4 SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC

TOTAL 27,207.02

03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND
07/14/2023 317.88 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REPAIR/COMMUNITY CENTER/WALKIN FREEZER REFRIGERATION ENGINEERING, INC.
07/14/2023 75.41 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #002 JCT BOX/TERMINAL/LOCKNUT/CONDUIT/ELBOW CED-RAMONA
07/18/2023 455.00 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND TREATMENT/RAMONA PONY FIELDS/225 AQUA LANE DAD'S TERMITE & PEST CONTROL
07/18/2023 180.00 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND TREATMENT/RAMONA ADULT SOFTBALL/929 ELM ST DAD'S TERMITE & PEST CONTROL
07/28/2023 175.00 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND BEE REMOVAL/PARKS/LIGHT POLE/SNACK SHACK REX A. HARVEY
07/28/2023 783.68 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #001 OL RELAY CED-RAMONA
07/28/2023 61.04 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #003 CHUCK/GAUGE/GLOVES RAMONA AUTO PARTS, INC.
07/28/2023 331.28 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #004 BALL VALVE/HOSE BIBB/NIPPLE/BUSHING/TEE RAMONA IRRIGATION & ELECTRICAL
07/28/2023 195.14 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #007 CONDUIT/TERMINAL/BUSHING/COVER CED-RAMONA
07/28/2023 276.44 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #003 20-25HP TRACTOR/ROTARY CUTTER SUNBELT RENTALS, INC
07/28/2023 891.62 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #001 65' STR MANLIFT W/JIB SUNBELT RENTALS, INC
08/15/2023 375.00 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #001 PEST CTRL/FAIRGROUNDS ARV PEST CONTROL SERVICES
08/15/2023 1,000.00 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND PO #75951 STUMP GRINDING/RAMONA OUTDOOR CC EL ENCINO TREE SERVICE INC
08/15/2023 2,162.51 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND PO #75097 SOLAR CONTROL ENCLOS/GIRLS SB SCOREBOARD NEVCO SPORTS LLC
08/15/2023 126.04 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #003 LIFEGUARD HAT/GRDN HOSE/GRAY HOSE RANSOM BROTHERS LUMBER
08/25/2023 207.96 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND ROBERT S/VISA/AUG 2023 US BANK 
08/31/2023 823.00 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #001 TP/SEAT COVERS/URINAL SCREENS/CLEANER BRADY INDUSTRIES OF CALIFORNIA, LLC
08/31/2023 176.65 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #013 BRASS BALL VALVE/GALV NIPPLE RAMONA IRRIGATION & ELECTRICAL
08/31/2023 298.83 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #012 GALV UNION/NIPPLE/COUPLING RAMONA IRRIGATION & ELECTRICAL
08/31/2023 6,900.00 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND LANDSCAPE/SPORTS FIELDS/JULY 2023 FRANCISCO  RODRIGUEZ JR
08/31/2023 355.00 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND BACKFLOW TEST/PARTS/LABOR GARY DEHART
08/31/2023 330.00 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND PO #75869 COMM CENTER SWAMP COOLER REPAIR UNIVERSITY MECHANICAL & ENGR CONTRACTORS, INC.
08/31/2023 2,125.00 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #002 PEST CTRL/GOPHER/WELLFIELD PARK ARV PEST CONTROL SERVICES
08/31/2023 495.65 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #003 2 MASTER PADLOCKS PAUL J ABRAHAMSEN
08/31/2023 590.77 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #022 WELL #1 BOOSTER/XFMR 480-120V 200VA CED-RAMONA
08/31/2023 422.01 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND PO #75637 MC MASTER-CARR
08/31/2023 61.53 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #010 PARKS/ PAINT/FLAT BRUSH/TRAYSET RANSOM BROTHERS ACE
08/31/2023 6,900.00 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND LANDSCAPE/SPORTS FIELDS/AUG 2023 FRANCISCO  RODRIGUEZ JR
09/15/2023 2,125.00 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #005 PEST CTRL/GOPHER/WELLFIELD PARK ARV PEST CONTROL SERVICES
09/15/2023 402.90 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #004 LOCKSETS PAUL J ABRAHAMSEN
09/15/2023 956.29 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #005 ORIGINAL KEYS/KEYED CONES PAUL J ABRAHAMSEN
09/19/2023 277.98 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND ROBERT S/VISA/SEPT 2023 US BANK 
09/19/2023 460.00 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND ROBERT S/VISA/SEPT 2023 US BANK 
09/29/2023 16.00 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #004 TIRE DISPOSAL FEE RON'S T&B INC.
09/29/2023 293.25 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #032 CIRC TRACER KIT/SNAPIN BLANK/SEAL CED-RAMONA
09/29/2023 120.00 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #001 SENIOR CENTER/UNCLOGGED DRAIN MENS RESTR STEVEN GOFORTH
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09/29/2023 59.48 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #007 10 ORIG KEYS/MASTER PADLOCK PAUL J ABRAHAMSEN
09/29/2023 140.00 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #006 PEST CTRL/BOYS BASEBALL FIELDS ARV PEST CONTROL SERVICES
09/29/2023 1,027.29 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #035 HOLE/KO SEAL CED-RAMONA
09/29/2023 743.48 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #003 MASTER PADLOCKS/REST OF ORDER PAUL J ABRAHAMSEN
09/29/2023 57.62 Actual 03-1311-64520 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND PO #75572  7" BARREL HINGE ESCONDIDO METAL SUPPLY

TOTAL 33,771.73

03-1311-64600 PROFESSIONAL & SPECIAL SERVICE
08/31/2023 1,500.00 Actual 03-1311-64600 PROFESSIONAL & SPECIAL SERVICE ROCC BOOKINGS/AUGUST 2023 RAMONA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 
08/31/2023 1,200.00 Actual 03-1311-64600 PROFESSIONAL & SPECIAL SERVICE ROCC BOOKINGS/ONE TIME WEBSITE FEE/CONTR 6/30/23 RAMONA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 
08/31/2023 1,500.00 Actual 03-1311-64600 PROFESSIONAL & SPECIAL SERVICE ROCC BOOKINGS/JULY 2023 RAMONA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 

TOTAL 4,200.00

03-1311-64620 MAINTENANCE OF OPERATING EQUIP
TOTAL 0.00

Fund: 13 - PARKS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
13-13210 - Construction in Progress

53001-01 - PARK - MEDIA CENTER
07/28/2023 5,370.42 Actual 13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP PO #74989 REPAIR/SV PUMP/MOTOR PARKS WELL BOOSTER BRAX COMPANY, INC.

TOTAL 5,370.42
53001-04 - PARK - PLAYGROUND

09/28/2023 13,495.06 Actual 13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP PO #75897 BB FIELD PLAYGROUND/TRIANGLE SAIL SHADES ZOOM RECREATION INC
TOTAL 13,495.06

53003 - PARK CONDITION ASSESSMENT
08/31/2023 231.15 Actual 13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP PROJ #22337-R/WELLFIELD PARK ASSMNT THRU 7/31/23 SGPA PLANNING & ARCHITECTURE
09/29/2023 9,500.00 Actual 13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP PROJ:109708001/HAZ WASTE/PARK FAC ASSESMENTS NINYO & MOORE

TOTAL 9,731.15
53004 - SCADA HARDWARE & PROGRAMMING

09/15/2023 6,125.59 Actual 13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP PO #74270 YARD/PARK TANK SCADA/IRRIGATION MICHAEL JEAN KLUTTS
TOTAL 6,125.59

53005 - SOURCE WELLS
08/31/2023 2,173.76 Actual 13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP PO #74997 PARKS/WELL #14 INSPECTION ASPIN WELL DRILLING LLC
09/29/2023 3,223.76 Actual 13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP PO #74999 PARKS/PULL/INSPECT WELL #1 ASPIN WELL DRILLING LLC

TOTAL 5,397.52
53006 - IRRIGATION BOOSTER PUMPS

08/15/2023 6,788.25 Actual 13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP PO #74995 PARKS/WELL BOOSTER #1/PRESSURE TANKS RANSOM PUMP & SUPPLY, INC.
08/31/2023 678.40 Actual 13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP REL #014 SZ1 FVNR OPEN STR 5.5-22AMP CED-RAMONA
08/31/2023 185.25 Actual 13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP REL #013 COND BODY/CONDUIT/ELBOW/FEMALE ADT CED-RAMONA
08/31/2023 283.04 Actual 13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP REL #015 GFCI RCPT/FLT COVER/EXT RING/BLANK CED-RAMONA
08/31/2023 290.93 Actual 13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP REL #017 BLK/WHT/RED WIRE CED-RAMONA
08/31/2023 65.03 Actual 13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP REL #018 CONN/SQ BOX/FLAT BLANK CVR/STRAP/PIGTAIL CED-RAMONA
08/31/2023 1,216.39 Actual 13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP REL #023 LED LMP/IN USE CVR/RECEPTACLE/LOCKNUT CED-RAMONA
08/31/2023 29.07 Actual 13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP REL #023 FVNR OPEN STR/XFMR 480-120V 200VA CED-RAMONA
08/31/2023 221.20 Actual 13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP REL #027 PRESSURE SWITCH 80-100/60-80 PSI CED-RAMONA
08/31/2023 1,885.82 Actual 13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP PO #74998 PARKS #15 VERT BOOSTER PUMP/SEALS/PARTS BRAX COMPANY, INC.

TOTAL 11,643.38

[NUMBER TO BE GENERATED]-  ROCC IMPROVEMENTS
08/09/2023 9,084.30 Actual 13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP TIM C/WESTERN MATERIALS/ ARENA SAND US BANK 
08/15/2023 1,950.00 Actual 13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP PO #75852 INSTALL NEW WATER LINE TO PREP SINK/PARK STEVEN GOFORTH
08/31/2023 1,268.75 Actual 13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP IRRIGATION/ROCC/ADULT SOFTBALL FRANCISCO  RODRIGUEZ JR
09/29/2023 1,773.96 Actual 13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP BACKFLOW INSTALL/TEST/421 2ND ST  ROBERT BOOTH
09/15/2023 2,059.40 Actual 13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP PO #75568 RODEO GROUNDS/INSTALL GATE/CL FENCE HURRICANE & POWAY FENCE CO.
09/15/2023 8,019.51 Actual 13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP PO #75566 RODEO GROUNDS/INSTALL GATE/CL FENCE HURRICANE & POWAY FENCE CO.
08/25/2023 5,169.51 Actual 13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP ROBERT S/VISA/AUG 2023 US BANK 

TOTAL 29,325.43
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